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DISCLAIMER: In accordance with the Community Safety and Policing Act and the Freedom of Information 
and Protection of Privacy Act, the summary below has been de-identified to remove the personal information 
of individuals, including public complainants and persons who were the subject of the investigation. 

DE-IDENTIFIED SUMMARY UNDER SECTION 167(2) OF THE CSPA 
Original Police Service: Date of Complaint: 

Type of Investigation:  

Referred to Same Service: ☐ Referred to Other Service: ☐ Retained by LECA: ☐ 

Service Investigations Referred to: 

De-identified Summary of Complaint 
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Decision and Reasons 
   

Unsubstantiated Code of Conduct Allegations 
   


	Police Service: []
	Type of Investigation: Referred to Same Service
	Date of Complaint: 10/15/2024
	Police Service Referred To: []
	Summary of Complaint: The complainant outlines that the RO is her landlord and on October 8, 2024, gained access to the building circumventing building security and did not provide 48 hours entry notice. 

The complainant indicates the RO stole their doorbell security camera and confronted the RO who refused to give the camera back. 

The complainant states the RO exited the building with their property and the complainant called 911 to report the theft. 

Three separate responding officers attended and returned the camera which was minorly damaged. 

The complainant states this incident forced them to miss work and has caused safety fears. 

The complainant also notes the RO has referenced their position as a police officer in a manner which would be exploiting their power.
	Code of Conduct Allegations: CSPA s.1091) Conduct Undermines Public Trust

CSPA s.16(1) Corrupt Practice



	Decision and Reasons: The Complainant placed a Ring Camera doorbell outside of her unit, in contravention of the condominium by-laws.  The Respondent Officer, also the landlord of the unit, received the notification from the condominium board.  The Respondent Officer had asked the Complainant on several occasions to remove the camera, and also advised her the day before the interaction that lead to the complaint that he would remove it if she did not.  The next day, the Respondent Officer attended and removed the camera, and refused to return it believing it would immediately be re-installed.  The camera was returned later that evening after police involvement facilitated the return.

The Respondent Officer was within his rights, both as the landlord of the unit and as an officer of the law, to ensure compliance with the Condominium Corporation's rules under the Condominium Act of Ontario.  The Respondent Officer, as an owner in the building, has access to the common areas and notified the property manager and security he would be attending, and thereby did not circumvent security entering the building.  The camera was affixed to the outside of the unit in the hallway, and access to the residence itself was never gained nor attempted.

The Complainant's tenancy extended over a 5 year period, of which the Respondent Officer has always been employed as a Police Officer and well known by the Complainant.  The Respondent Officer has, in the past, advised the Complainant about her security concerns and explained some proceedings regarding the Residential Tenancies Act.  Therefore, his position, power or authority as a Police Officer was not exploited.

The Complainant did not participate in the complaint investigation despite numerous attempts by the Investigator to contact her.
    


